
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel

Date: Tuesday, 27 November 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall 

Extension.

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Antechamber

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. 

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension.

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel
Councillors – Paul (Chair), Lynch and Stone

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda
1.  Urgent Business

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent.

2.  Appeals
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda.

3.  Interests
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

4.  Application for a New Premises Licence for China Buffet, 
Basement, 16 Nicholas Street, Manchester, M1 4EJ.
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.

5.  Application for a New Premises Licence for G B Stores, 4 
Polygon Street, Manchester, M13 9SG
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing is attached. 

5 – 52

Ardwick Ward

6.  Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Alfaisal 2, 69 
Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1LQ
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing is attached. 

53 – 108

Piccadilly Ward

7.  Application for a Premises Licence Variation for 256, 256 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LB
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow. 

Information about the Committee 
The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers.



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly. 

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.  

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings. 

Joanne Roney OBE
Chief Executive
Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,
Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer: 

Beth Morgan
Tel: 0161 234 3043
Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Monday, 19 November 2018 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester
[...]
s for:

 Equal Opportunities Policy
 Risk Management
 Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences – Revenue

None

Financial Consequences – Capital

None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift
Position: Principal Licensing Officer 
Telephone: 0161 234 1176
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Helen Howden
Position: Technical Licensing Officer 
Telephone: 0161 234 4294
E-mail: h.howden@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005
Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6

Item 5

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction

1.1. On 28/09/2018, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence under s17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of G B Stores, 4 Polygon Street, 
Manchester, M13 9SG in the Ardwick ward of Manchester. A location map of 
the premises is attached at Annex 1.

1.2. A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the application 
published on the Council’s website.

1.3. Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where representations are made by persons who are not a responsible 
authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious.

1.4. Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application 
and so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance 

[...]
 the area. Now 
being located on a main thoroughfare for local 
children after school this would potentially put 
them at risk of harm.”

None

3.3    Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of Conditions 
at Annex 4.

3.4 Agreements on conditions have been reached with Licensing Out of Hours 
and Compliance team

4. Key Policies and Considerations

4.1. Legal Considerations

4.1.1. Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

4.2. New Information

4.2.1. In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing.

4.3. Hearsay Evidence

4.3.1. The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about.

4.4. The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003

Page 9

Item 5



4.4.1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

4.4.2. Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State un
[...]
ill be 
documented & made available to the Police & authorised officers of 
the council upon reasonable request.

2. A CCTV system will be in operation at the premises and recorded 
images shall be retained for a period of 31 days. At least one 
camera will be located to capture the outside of the premises. All 
CCTV images will be provided to the police and other responsible 
authorities as soon as practicable and in any case within 48 hours 
of a request for such images, subject of the provisions of the DPA.

3. A register of refusals of alcohol will be maintained at the premises. 
The register shall be examined on a regular basis by the duty 
manager/ DPS and the date and time of each examination will be 
endorsed in the register. The register will be made available for 
inspection by the Police and other authorised officers of the council 
upon reasonable request.

4. An incident register will be maintained at the premises and made 
available to the authorities on request.

5. A notice will be on display asking that the customers leave the area 
quietly and respect the local residents. 

6. All staff at the store will be trained in how to manage any person 
who they suspect may create a public nuisance in the area of the 
store. Such people will be asked to leave the area quietly (if safe to 
do so) an entry will be made in the incident register. 

7. The premises will adopt a ’Challenge 25’ policy. This means that if 
a customer purchasing alcohol appears to be under the age of 25 
they will be asked for proof of their age, to prove that they are 18 
years or older. 

8. Posters will be on display advising customers of the ‘Challenge 25’ 
policy.

9. The only forms of identification that will be accepted at the 
premises are a passport, UK photo-card driving licences, & cards 
bearing the ‘PASS’ hologram. 

N/A Applicant

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by

10.When events are held at the Apollo the licence holder will be 
vigilant in relation t
[...]
x 4). The personal details of all members of the public have 
been redacted. Original copies of these representation will be available to the 
Committee at the hearing.

Responsible Authorities: 

 Greater Manchester Police;

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team; 

Other Persons: 

 Residents (x2).

4.2 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Annex 3.

4.3 An agreement on conditions has subsequently been reached with Greater 
Manchester Police.

4.4 Summary of the representations: 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends

GMP No extra conditions have been offered to ensure 
that the later hours do not cause issues relating 
to levels of intoxication of customers likely to 
undermine the crime & disorder, public safety and 
public nuisance licensing objectives.

Grant subject to 
agreed 
condition 
(originally 
Refuse)

Licensing and 
Out of Hours 
Compliance

Concerns that the late hours applied for will lead 
to a higher risk of noise problems and that the 
applicant has not proposed additional conditions 
regarding the control of customers who are likely 

Refuse

Page 56

Item 6



to be intoxicated thus undermining the public 
nuisance objective.

Residents (x2) Concerned over noise levels, litter and anti-social 
behaviour into the early hours and the lack of 
additional steps the applicant intends to 
implement to support increased opening hours 
until 5am in a predominantly residential area.

Refuse

Key Policies and Considerations

4.1. Legal Considerations

4.1.1. Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

4.2. New Information

4.2.1. In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing.

4.3. Hearsay Evidence

4.3.1. The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about.

4.4. The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003

4.4.1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.

4.4.2. Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 

Page 57

Item 6



licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.

4.4.3. Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken.

4.5. Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy

4.5.1. Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy.

4.5.2. The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the li
[...]
 13).  If 
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  
 

Signature  

Date 

     

 

Capacity 

     

 

 
Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this 
application (please read guidance note 14) 

     

 

Post town 

     

 Post code 

     

 
Telephone number (if any) 

     

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82

Item 6Appendix 2,



Notes for Guidance 
 
This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence 
has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of 
change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

1. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you are applying is to 
avoid becoming liable to the late night levy. 

2. Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any 
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application 
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-
supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises. 

3. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include 
a tent). 

4. For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further 
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified. 

5. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the 
summer months. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day 
e.g. Christmas Eve. 

7. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week 
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

8. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If 
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick 
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

9. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of 
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of whether you 
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines. 

10. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
11. The application form must be signed. 
12. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they 

have actual authority to do so. 
13. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents must sign 

the application form. 
14. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

Page 83

Item 6Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by

No steps additional to those in the currently issued licence N/A Applicant

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by

1. On Fridays and Saturdays SIA registered doorstaff shall be 
employed at the premises from 0100 hours until 0500 hours to 
assist with the orderly dispersal of customers. When on duty 
door staff shall wear Hi-Vis jackets.

Yes GMP

Page 85

Item 6Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	
���
���������
����������
��
��������������������� ! ����"#$��%&'
[...]
.

Kind Regards

Alan

PC 17659 Alan Isherwood
Divisional Licensing Officer
Greater Manchester Police
City of Manchester Division
1st Floor
Manchester Town Hall Extension
Lloyd Street
Manchester
M2 5DB

alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk

0161 856 6017

Follow us on Twitter: @gmpolice

*NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED*

From: Tariq Malik [mailto: ]
Sent: 11 November 2018 22:56
To: Alan Isherwood
Subject: Re: Doorstaff Condition

Dear Alan , hope this email finds you well .i am in tita,l agreement with the condition
of the doorman .this would be adhered to from 01:00-05:00or variation hours applied
for . This will enable us to move the public along . There will be avoidance of

Page 89

Item 6Appendix 4,



challenging customers , Queues would not be long and would be managed
effectively and the doorman would be able to talk to customers about noise and any
litter . we will make sure that there is no litter being dropped outside . We have
looked in to a company called Sia security. they will be properly clothed as per your
conditions

Thanks,
Tariq Malik

On 7 Nov 2018, at 13:35,
<Alan.Isherwood@gmp.police.uk<mailto:Alan.Isherwood@gmp.police.uk>>
<Alan.Isherwood@gmp.police.uk<mailto:Alan.Isherwood@gmp.police.uk>> wrote:
Hi Mrs Malik,

Thank you for your phone call earlier.

The condition that GMP would require on the premises licence would read as
follows:

On Fridays and Saturdays SIA registered doorstaff shall be employed at the
premises from 0100 hours until 0500 hours to assist with the orderly dispersal of
customers. When on duty door staff shall wear Hi-Vis jackets.

Please can you let me know that you are in agreement.

Kind Regards

Alan

PC 17659 Alan Isherwood
Divisional Licensing Officer
Greater Manchester Police
City of Manchester Division
1st Floor
Manchester Town Hall Extension
Lloyd Street
Manchester
M2 5DB

alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk<mailto:alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk>

0161 856 6017

Page 90

Item 6Appendix 4,



������������	
������
���������������������������
[...]
. All public areas of 
the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points and the street environment will be 
covered, enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras 
shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and recording shall be kept available 
and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when 
they are open to the public and must be able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request 
by a police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it 
can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on 
a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those 
recording mediums shall be provided. 

2. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises for at least six 
months, and made available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, 
which will record the following incidents including pertinent details: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 

3. Staff shall be trained to deal with challenging customers and customers who are under the influence of 
intoxicants. This training shall be repeated at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

4. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be 
regularly refreshed and at no greater than 12 month intervals. Training records shall be made available 
for inspection upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

5. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from litter at all times the 
premises are open to the public. 

6. No rubbish, including bottles shall be moved, removed or placed in outside areas between 23:00 and 
07:30 Hours. 

7. No rubbish shall be collected from the premises between 20:00 and 07:30 Hours. 

 

Page 96

Item 6Appendix 5,



Page 3 of 3 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 97

Item 6Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Item 6Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence for G B Stores, 4 Polygon Street, Manchester, M13 9SG
	Annex 1
	Annex 2.pdf
	Annex 4

	6 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Alfaisal 2, 69 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1LQ
	220991 Annex 1
	220991 Annex 2
	220991 Annex 3
	220991 Annex 4
	220991 Annex 5
	220991 Annex 6 (Not for publication)




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27 November 2018 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stone  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Lynch and Paul 
 
 
LACHP/18/167. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a Premises Licence Variation for ASDA Stores, Stanley Grove, 
Longsight, Manchester, M12 4NH 
 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
Application for a Premises Licence Variation for ASDA Stores, Civic Centre, 
Swan Walk, Wythenshawe, Manchester, M22 5HZ 
 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for XYZ Work Limited, Part Ground 
Floor, XYZ Building, 2 Hardman Boulevard, Manchester, M3 3AQ 
 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Four Seasons Inn, Unit M8, New 
Smithfield Market, Whitworth Street East, Manchester, M11 2WJ 
 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Blue Eyed Panda, Unit 6 Block B 
Nuovo, 3 Jersey Street, Manchester, M4 6JA 
 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
 
LACHP/18/168. Application for a New Premises Licence for China Buffet, 

Basement, 16 Nicholas Street, Manchester, M1 4EJ.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 



 

LACHP/18/169. Application for a New Premises Licence for G B Stores, 4 
Polygon Street, Manchester, M13 9SG  

 
The Committee noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
LACHP/18/170. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Alfaisal 2, 69 

Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1LQ  
 
The Applicant attended with his wife. The Committee were advised that an 
agreement had been reached between GMP, The Out of Hours team and the 
Applicant.  
 
The Committee was provided with a copy of the proposed agreed conditions for the 
variation and written confirmation that the residents who had objected to the 
application would not be attending the hearing.  
 
The Committee heard evidence from the Applicant and his wife and considered their 
application. They also took into account the written representations provided by the 
local residents. The Committee also considered the agreement reached between the 
Responsible Authorities and the Applicant.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 

To agree the Variation to the Premises Licence for Alfaisal 2, 69 Thomas 
Street Manchester, M4 1LQ, subject to the following conditions: 

  
• Door supervisor shall manage the queue to avoid customers becoming 

agitated and to reduce the potential for excessive queues. 
 
• Door supervisor shall refuse entry to patrons behaving in an antisocial 

manner. 
 
• Clear and legible notices shall be displayed within the premises which shall 

indicate the normal hours under the terms of the premises license during 
which licensable activities are permitted. 

 
• The door supervisor and staff shall be well trained and regularly monitor and 

manage the external areas to ensure that customers are not loitering or 
causing a disturbance to local residents. They shall ask customers to use the 
premises in an orderly manner. Any rowdy behaviour from people queuing to 
be served shall not be tolerated. 

 
• No deliveries must be made to the premises between 22:00 and 08:00 hours. 
 



 

• The premises shall ensure that staff departing late at night, after the 
business has ceased trading, conduct themselves in such a manner to avoid 
causing disturbance to nearby residents. 

 
• A log shall be kept at the premises of the times, names and the licence 

numbers of all licensed door supervisors employed by the premises and 
made available on request to the police or an authorised officer of the 
licensing authority. 

 
• Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure 

that customers can adequately dispose of any litter.  
 

 On Fridays and Saturdays SIA registered doorstaff shall be employed at the 
premises from 0100 hours until 0500 hours to assist with the orderly 
dispersal of customers. When on duty door staff shall wear Hi-Vis jackets. 

 
Reasons  

 
The Committee after hearing from the Applicant was satisfied that he was a 
responsible operator and accepted the additional steps he proposed to take to 
uphold the licensing objectives, in particular the conditions he had agreed with 
the Police and the Out of Hours team. The representation made by local 
residents were considered but the Committee was satisfied that the conditions 
proposed addresses the concerns raised by them. Further the Committee note 
what the local residents’ state about the extended hours applied for and “them 
setting a precedent in the area” however the committee has to consider each 
application on its own merits when such an application comes before them.   

 
 
LACHP/18/171. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for 256, 256 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LB  
 
Decision  
 

The Committee agreed to adjourned consideration of the application until 28 
January 2019 at 10.00am, under regulation 12 of The Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, to enable the applicant’s legal representative to 
attend the hearing.  

 
 
 


